
State of Florida

ffiuhfii;$,erAwe0.smmixxirrn
CAPITAL CIncIn OFFICE CENTER o 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD

TALLAHASSET, FLonrD,l 32399-0850

.M-E.M.O-R-A.N.D-U-M-

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

June 7.2013

Office of Commission Clerk

Lynn M. Deamer, Chief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and

Docket No.: 130007-EI
Company Name: Florida Power & Light Company
Company Code: EI802
Audit Purpose: A3d Environmental Cost Recovery Clause
Audit Control No.: l3-015-4-1

Performance ysis

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility
the audit report. If the Utility desires to file
response to the Office of Commission Clerk.
with this audit.

LD/Id
Attachment: Audit Report

cc: Office of Auditins and Performance Analvsis File

stated above. I am sending the Utility a copy of
a response to the audit report, it should send a

There were confidential work papers associated
JTI(^r 

=I rt(-l-\
G .-'

r-1
-| ,.:'

I 
i:-l
i'- r

:F \-;
5 _:-.

ria-c
( t^t

3
lo (.J

l,lf l fri r; ; r;t rilI-i- 1,,,.-1

03 I 37 JUN-7e

FFSC. COIIIIISSION CLTRK

(-)
r--)

c)3
--:;.lTl;.

]Xvr

-/



State of Florida

Wrhlir.$effire6.srwrffiorr
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis

Bureau of Auditing
Miami District Office

Auditor?s Report

Florida Power & Light Company
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause

Tkelve Months Ended December 31, 2012

Docket No. 130007-EI
Audit Control No. l3-015-4-1

May 31,2013

Reviewer



Table of Contents

Purpose.....

Objectives and Procedures

Audit Findings
l: CAIR Project Understated .......
2: CAIR Retirement and Cost of Removal ................ .....,.7
3: Cost of Removal ..........

Exhibit
l:



Purpose

To: Florida Public Service Commission

We have pcrformed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed-upon

objectives set forth by the Division of Engineering in its audit service rcquest dated January 15,

2013. We have applied these procedurcs to the attached summary exhibit and to several related

schedules prepared by Florida Power & Light Company in support of its 2012 filing for the
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause in DocketNo. 130007-EI.

This audit was performed following General Standards and Fieldwork Standards found in
the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements, Our report is based on
agreed-upon procedures. The report is intended only for internal Commission use.

2



Objectives and Procedures

General

Definition

Utility refers to the Florida Power & Light Company.
ECRC refers to the Environmental Cost Recovery Clause.

Capital Investments

Utiliw Plant in Service

Objectives: The objectives were to veri$ all ECRC project-related plant additions, retirements

and adjustncnts for the period January 1,2012, through December 31,2012.

Procedure: We reconciled Plant in Service (Line 2) and Accumulated Depreciation (Line 3) to
the general ledger for each capital project listed on the 2012 Form 42-8A. We selected a sample

of the additions to the capital projects. We determined whether additions had appropriate

supporting documentation and werc rccorded to the correct project. We determined whether

itcms thai were replaced had a corresponding retirement. We compared the ledger to the

Depreciation Base and the Non-Intercst Bearing arnount on Form 42-8A. Findings 1,2, and 4

relate to Plant in Service.

Construction Work in Proeress

Objective: The objectivc was to veri$ net investnents associated with the following capital

projccts and to detirmine whether any project which involved the replacement or retirement of
an 

-xisting plant asset was retired at the installed costs by the Utility in accordance with Florida

Public Service Commission Rule 25'6.0142(4Xb), F.A.C.:

l) Martin Next Generation Solar Energy Center Project

2) 800 MW Unit ESP Project

3) CAIR Compliance Project

Procedurcs: We selected a sample of the additions to the capital projects selected for review.

We determined whether additions had appropriate supporting documentation and werc recorded

to the correct project and account. We determined whether items that were replaccd had a
corresponding retirement. Wc compared the ledger to the Depreciation Base and the Non-
Interest Bearing amount on Form 42-8A. Finding 3 relates to CWIP.



Revenue

Oneratins Revenues

Objectives: The objectives werp to determine the actual Kilowatt Hours (KWH) sold for the
period January l, 2012, through December 31, 2012, and whether the Utility applied the
Commission approved cost rccovery factor to actual KWH sales forthe ECRC.

Procedures: We reconciled the 2012 filing to the Utility's monthly Environmental Revenue
Reports. We computed the factors by rate code and comparcd them to the last Commission
Order No. PSC I I-0553-FOF-EI. We selected a random sample of residential and commcrcial
customers' bills and recalculated each to verifr the use of the correct tariff rate. No exceptions
were noted.

Expense

Operation and Maintenance ExEnse

ObJecttves: The objectives were to determine whether the Opcration and Maintenance (O&M)
Expense listed on the Utility's Form 42-S{filing was supported by adequate documentation and

that the exp€nses are appropriately recoverable through the ECRC.

Procedures: We traced expenses in the filing to the general ledger. We judgmentally selected a

sample of O&M Expenses for testing. The source documentation for selected items was

reviewed to ensure the expense was related to the ECRC and that the expcnses were charged to
the conect accounts. Finding 5 discusses O & M expenses.

Depreciation and Amonization

Obfective: The objective was to determine whether the most rccent Commission approved

depreciation rates or amortization periods werc used in calculating Depreciation Expense.

Procedures: We recalculated 2012 Depreciation Expense on a test basis. We traced total year

Depreciation Expense for each capital project listed on Form 42-84 to the general ledger detail.

Findings 1,2, and 4 discuss adjusunents to depreciation.

Other Issues

SOr Allowances

Objectives: The objectives were to veriS investments, inventory, expensed amounts, allowance
auction proceeds and to determine whether these amounts included in Working Capital, Form
42-8A.

Procedures: We baced 2012 consumption for SO2 Allowances from the Utility's detailed
Allowances Reports to the Amortization of Gains on Sale of Emission Allowances on Form 42-

5E which totals ECRC Operation and Maintenance Expenses. We traced the proceeds on the

4



sales to the Environmental Protection Agency's payment coupons. We reviewed all of the
inventory accounts in the ledger and compared them to the inventory reported in the FERC
forms. We also reconciled the gains in the ledger to the Working Capital calculation on Form
42-8A. We recalculated Form 42-gA. We reviewcd the Utility's procedure manual for trcatnent
of the allowances and compared it to the ledger. We traced the jnrisdictional factors to PSC
Order I l-0553-FOF-EI. No exceptions were noted.

True-up

Objectivc: The objective was to determine if the True-Up and Intercst Provision as filed on
F orm 42-2A was properly calculated.

Procedures: We haced the December 31,2011, True-Up Provision to the Commission Order.
We recalculated the True-Up and Interest Provision amounts as of December 31, 2012, using the
Commission approved beginning balance as of December 31, 2011, the Financial Commercial
Paper rates, and the 2012 ECRC revenues and cosb. No exceptions were noted.

Analytical Review

Objective: The objective was to perform an analytical review of the Utility's ECRC Revenues
and Expenses to determine if there were any material changes or inconsistencies from the prior
year.

Procedures: We compared 20l2to 20ll revenues and expenses. We requested explanations
from the Utility for significant variances. Explanations provided were suffrcient. Further
follow-up was not required.



Audit Findings

Finding l: CAIR Project Understated

Audit Analysis: We compared source detail for the additions to the CAIR project to the net
inves0nent on Form 42-gA for Project No. 3I4AIR. We found differences between the filing
and the source detail provided. A work order showed additions to the project that werc
inconectly booked as base rate recoverable. The Utility has understated Account 3l2-Boiler
Plant Equipment in Plant in Service for Project No. 3I-CAIR in its filing Form 42-8A, by
$8,690,993.14. This rcsults in an understatemcnt of system recoverable experurcs of $95,958.13.
Depreciation was computed at2.6%. The effect of the error on interest was deemed immarcrial.
The Utility conected the enor in its ledger in March, 2013.

(rctobct
2012

NOVCmOCT
2(Jt2

Dcccmbcr
20t2

Total

rrchct 3 | Plmr s l.7z5.r lo.t5
3 il.868.87

D t.5tt t.7ttu.(,|'
s (7.40t.341

3 t^690-993-t4
rrojocr 3 I Accumulclcd Dcpncciation I (2O,48O.t7:

s a-67o.s12.97st. .374.37t.74
lvcr.cc Monrhlv s 861-620-99 _s48-8 tO.36 6.O22.443.t6

R.ar. Dcbr o.16227t?l o.1622759/. o.1622?594
lcturn Rerc Eouiw o-6t7aat)/l 0.6378837 0.637rt3%

,Gtum Dcbt s t-398.2(' s 4. | 36.0 9.7?2.92 s t5_307_20

lctum Equity 3 5..f96.14 3 t6.258.44 3a-4 t6. t a s 60.t70.75
fonl 6.t94 3 20-191-52 s aa-la9.ro s 7s.477.95
Dcorcciatlon Erpcnre l.t5E.E7 s s.tt2.47 3 t3.O78.84 -480. t8
f6r!l TruG-UD EIfGcr 95-958. tf

Efiect on the General Ledger: The Utility has corrccted the ledger in March, 2013.

Efrect on the Filing: The net over-recovery should be decreased by $95,958.13.



Finding 2: CAIR Retirement and Cost of Removal

Audit Analysis: The Utility included a credit of $107,071 in March, 2012 on its Form 42-8A for
Project No. 3I-CAIR net invesunent for a retirement that was actually for a base rate investment
and not an ECRC inveshent. A corresponding debit was made to the accumulated depreciation
line. Although the net adjustnent to the filing investment is zero, depreciation expense was

understated by $2,303.90 bccause ofthis retirement.

Form 42-8A for this project also included a debit of $133,515.84 to accumulated deprcciation for
the cost of removal rclated to the $107,071 retirement and therefore the cost of removal should
not be in ECRC. Removal of these costs reduces the return on the investnent by $l1,162.98.

The net effect on the tnre-up is a reduction of $8,991.12 as shown on the schedule following this
finding.

Efiect on thc General Ledger: The Utility has corrected the ledger in May,2013.

Efrect on the Filing: The net over-recovery should be increased by $8'991.12.

7



Decombcr
20ll

Jrnurry
2012

Fcbrurtl
?nn

March
20t2

April
20t2

Mry
?.0r2

Junc
20t2

Total
Jen" to June

foblNa Inrcstnmt s o,n7.28 s G7327.32', $ (101,561. t 026.452.14: t 026,925.44 $ (131,761.3: 3 fl33.2rt.t5'

{vcracc Monlhlv s (4.63E.64 s (28.302.301 s /f4.444.t9 3 (l t4.006.60 3 026.6$.7E $ 029,343.3t) 3 032.490.(B

Rcturn Ratc lhh 0.162275V1 o.162275V, o-16:n75v 0.162275V, 0.t62275o'1 0.162275V,

Rctum Ratc Esuitv 0.63?EE37 0.637EE37 0.637EE3o/. 0.637EE37 0.637tE37 0.637tE37

Rctum Dcbt s (45.93 3 (t20.80) $ 085.00t 3 e05.5El s (2oe.8el 3 (215.00 $ (982.21

tctum Equrty $ 080.54' j (474.E1 ] (72t.23', $ (80E.131 s (825.061 t (845.13 3 (3,860.951

t {226.4 s (5e5.6fl $ (912.23 $ (t,0t3.71 $ (t,034.95: $ (t,{r6o.t3) 3 (d843.r6,

)cprcciation Expcnsc 3 il5.99 $ 231.99 $ 231.99 3 23r.9 $ 8r r.96

t Q?s.46" $ (595.67 $ (796.2,( 3 (781.72 s (E02.9( s (s28.t4 3 (4-03t.20

Totel
Jen toJunc

July
7.012

August
,firz

ScpGnber
?.ot2

October
2012

Novcmber
20t2

Dcccobcr
2.Or2

Totrl

fotal l.la lnrrcgncnt $ (133,513.08 $ (t33,5t3.0E) s fl33513.0t s fl33,515.84 $ (t33,5t5.84 $ (133,5t5.t4

{veracc Monthly 3 033.00r.59 3 033.5t3.081 $ 033,5t3.081 $ il33.5t4.461 $ 033,5r5.84: s (l33-5t5.t4

lchrn Ratc Dcbt 0.16X275Y. 0.t62275o,1 0.16x27s% o.t6?j275% 0.16x2757" o.t6n75v,

Rsturn RdG Ecuity 0.637E83V1 0.637EE37 0.637t839 0.637t839 0.6378t37 0.637tE3%

Raurn Dcbt 3 (928.211 $ el5.t3 3 e16.65 s r.216.6) $ €t6.661 $ (216.66 s (216.66: s (Lt2734

Raurn Equiry 3 (3.860.95) $ (t4E.391 s (E5t.66 t (E5t.66) $ (E51.67 $ (E5t.5E $ (851.6t: $ (8.%7.68

$ (4,7t9.161 $ (t,064.2u1 3 0.06E.32 $ 0,(b8.321 3 (1,068.33 $ 0.068.341 $ (1,ffi8.341 s (|t.t95.02

)cprcciation Expcttsc $ $r.% $ 231.99 s 23r.99 s 23r.9 3 231.99 3 23r.99 $ 231.99 $ 2,203.q)

s 13.977,21 $ (E32.23' $ (E36.33) $ (E36.33 $ (836.34, $ (E36.35 $ (E36.35, s (8.991.1



Finding 3: Cost of Removal

Audlt Analysis: According to the Utility, removal costs are included in the first charges of a
project because the itcm being replaccd must be removed first. Every month, FPL debits these

charges to accumulated depreciation. Prior to the SAP/Power Plant software conversion on July
l, 201l, removal costs werc recordcd manually through a journal entry or a dircct charge by
invoice by the business unit. After the conversion, Power Plant softnrare automatically
calculates removal charges based on a percentage of the cost of removal estimate to the toAl
work order estimate less the matcrial costs.

Then FPL reflects the total project costs, including any removal costs, as constnrction work in
progrcss on Form 42-BA until it closes to plant in service. However, the cost of removal was

also recorded in the filing as accumulated depreciation. The ledger is correctly stated. The

Utility has overstated system recoverable expenses for three of the projects in its filing Form 42-

8A by $10,010.92. The calculation is shown on the schedule following this finding. Interest is

immaterial.

Efrect on the Generel Ledger: There is no effect on the ledger.

Efrect on the Ftllng: The net over-recovery should be increased by $10,010.92.



o



Finding 4: Project 4$800 MW ESP

Audit Analysis: ln its Form 42-8A for Project 45, the Utility included $128,847.57 in the net
investnent that did not relate to an ECRC project. The Utility has overstated system recoverable

experur€s in ProjectNo.45 in its filing Form 42-8A by $1,968.02. The schedule on the following
page computes the difference. Depreciation was computed at2.6o/o. Interest is immaterial.

Effect on the General Ledger: The Utility has corrected the ledger in May, 2013.

Efrect on the Filing: The net over-recovery should be increased by $1,968.02.

ll



!I

Nll2

qNn
,

jrtA

\D6RA

!*E
F

3

ac!!IA

aprtA

srrt
FFF

I
G

'
et

!N!
,i

t\N

I

!".
E

5
ad
Z

art:2

ptlnn

Ft!!N

!F
N

t\qrf6A

i€

F,0q

tc4

rln
A

11t\6

qoA

E6iltal
q6o

lstG
l

l!t=
t

t9l6IEIEl;

coEu3E

:€ccoqcI

IEacIEo&

€Ir,)oqrEod

6FEo

aoE
:F2qd

Ecgx;{o€poc
E

t2



Finding5: O&MExpenses

Audit Analysls: Form 42-5A-O & M Activities included $648,013.77 in Project 33-MATS.
This expense related to base rate outage costs. The Utility reversed the entry in March, 2013.

The Utility has overstated O & M expenses in its filing Form 42-5A by $648,013.77. The

interest related to this adjustment is $449.54.

Efrect on the General Ledger: The Utility has corrected the ledger in March 2013.

Efiect on the Filing: The net over-rccovery should be increased by $648,453.31.

l3



Exhibit l: True-up

Exhibit

Rmffir&rffi
0uunofttmE{,mltmffim

mrs

mrf m0flHt!01malmt0

lutru rnE lrnru | tF. llnnr trei r$lu WrE
lhil
til

ET
EI ul

tEFDarFChrlq
1ftr|ffiFhpoo0sq
rEmm$FilDffi0blr0
{t!ffiiE[or
rfltn6o$tb0
r$ffififaFool rbl
ailtlrHEt6f

e0flfrtht0h!-th{
riuhhf600\tr{l
ttrmettl|lrtfiut!
rffib$l

ltdfu{ild{F|rhl
rUCffilbtllbtttltDf
Orgnrffiml||t||$EnfH
IrilcFtrurf,t|l|0nm

harmonnl

ftluo ilrn anil niln ntp slam mFF nHltlt fiuwt [mt nnfl nnn mIFf
trt{tl trtrr lt|fif tr$o nno nno u$l trn0 nno il{o f,lto ltllfi $nil
fir$ filnn nn$ smfl wdf, nffi nfifi ||lnp sns| mn{! nm $f,r |En|r

qfiw uttfi lwltt mp ilnn tllf $l! il|q|a t|nD $wr lno nfrn 8$n
rrEto nnil nos sm nGo t[tn snfi nnil srnffi sf,D [{ltt umF_-ltuo
${n r ru&t ilssl lffip untu $il$ $Ete sna sf,a ntr|0 mlt n nnt? unl!

[qm FSSf FI$ moq f,!0 nrJF InE nEil lillo rnfi Fefl0 $In Irlr0
Ffi,ilmsngrl|3tsnu$|tololm

nt{s nflln npf! eM tps (no rflp rI$ rnn nmr m|lil fqn nfln
nr mn nn nil nf, nn mw m|0 nm nn nn sn r

srn$ nflIs mil tnr mq, nnf,-,$oil gmttt.ltrulJtff!- i ||

t4


